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ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) The accuracy of caries risk assessment in children attending South 

Australian School Dental Service 

AUTHORS Ha, Diep; Spencer, John; Slade, Gary; Chartier, Andrew 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER A Blinkhorn 
University of Sydney  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Nov-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The different time frames did concern me but the authors have 
addressed this issue and made mention of it in the discussion.  
Toothbrushing with a fluoride toothpaste is a powerful preventive 
agent and I wondered if the data set used had any information on 
brushing behaviour 

 

REVIEWER Harold Sgan-Cohen 
Hebrew University-Hadassah School of Dental Medicine  
Jerusalem Israel 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Nov-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. The major deficiency is description of the caries risk 
assessment (CRA) system employed. Certain components 
are mentioned, however the exact method employed is very 
unclear. Was there a precise and objective check-list used 
and graded? or was the CRA based on the subjective 
estimate of the clinicians? Without this knowledge the 
results have little meaning.  
2. The dependent variable in this study is DMFS and dmfs 
increments. As dmfs is the index of deciduous teeth which 
exfoliate naturally, it is unclear how they can be included in 
this equation. I believe it would be cleaner and more 
accurate to only include permanent teeth.  
3. the time interval used ranged from 6 months to 4 years. 6 
months is a very short interval in caries progression. As the 
authors themselves mention, caries increment is time-
dependent. This is not linear. The first interval of 6-12 
months is not the same as beyond 1-2-3-4 years. Would it 
not be more robust to exclude the 6months-1 year group? I 
would also consider excluding the more than 4 years group 
(only 2% of the children).  
4. A major concern, as the authors note themselves, is that 
children were treated according to their CRA levels. In a 
hypothetically perfect world, this would delete the potential 
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of predicting the dependent variable - because caries would 
have been prevented based on the CRA. This is a major 
conundrum which is almost impossible to solve in the 
present situation. At the least, this has to be discussed in 
much more depth and detail.  
5. in the last paragraph the authors state that "To conclude, 
this study provided evidence that routine caries risk 
assessment performance among children... was accurate at 
the group level." The word "accurate" should be changed to 
"relatively accurate" or something similar, "accurate" per se 
is far too extreme (again, as the authors themselves have 
previously mentioned). 
 

The authors recommend that the understanding gained from these 
results "would help to assess the effectiveness of the risk-based 
prevention strategy at a program level and help to deliver better 
dental care to children..." This is an important aim , but is never 
really discussed or elaborated on. Based on their data, what would 
the authors recommend?  
I think that it might be wise to note that besides the "high risk 
strategy" there are also strong recommendations for a "whole 
population strategy". 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Responses to Reviewer 1  
Toothbrushing with a fluoride toothpaste is a powerful preventive agent and I wondered if the data set 
used had any information on brushing behaviour  
Response: Thank you for your comment.  
We agree that information on brushing behaviours would be useful. However, the School Dental 
Service data contains only dental records. It does not have any information about fluoride toothpaste 
used behaviour. Clinicians could judge brushing behaviour based on oral hygiene status of the child 
and query the child about brushing frequency during the examination. However, such information was 
not recorded so it was not available for the analysis.  
Response to reviewer 2  
1. The major deficiency is description of the caries risk assessment (CRA) system employed. Certain 
components are mentioned, however the exact method employed is very unclear. Was there a 
precise and objective check-list used and graded? or was the CRA based on the subjective estimate 
of the clinicians?  
Response:  
Thank you for your comment. Further explanation on CRA system in South Australian school dental 
service had been inserted. There were clinical guidelines to assist clinicians in deciding risk status of 
their patients. These included water fluoridation status, age of the child, oral hygiene status, past 
caries experience. Clinicians were tasked with making their best judgment based on their experience 
and other objective indicators as outlined in the guidelines.  
2. The dependent variable in this study is DMFS and dmfs increments. As dmfs is the index of 
deciduous teeth which exfoliate naturally, it is unclear how they can be included in this equation. I 
believe it would be cleaner and more accurate to only include permanent teeth.  
Response: We agree that the analysis would be cleaner if only permanent teeth were included. 
However, this sub-study measured accuracy in caries risk assessment in a real-life clinical situation, 
where most of children had mixed dentition and clinicians had to judge risk status of developing caries 
for both deciduous and permanent dentition. A sentence had been added to first paragraph (page 8) 
to explain further the issue.  
3. The time interval used ranged from 6 months to 4 years. 6 months is a very short interval in caries 
progression. As the authors themselves mention, caries increment is time-dependent. This is not 
linear. The first interval of 6-12 months is not the same as beyond 1-2-3-4 years. Would it not be more 
robust to exclude the 6months-1 year group? I would also consider excluding the more than 4 years 
group (only 2% of the children).  
Response: We included the time interval of 6 to 12 month in the analysis in order to retain a 
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significant proportion of high risk children. While the varying recall intervals might impact observed 
caries increment, our estimated incidence density took into account different recall intervals.  
A mistake in the text was made that we actually excluded those 2% who had more than four years 
recall interval. A sentence has been added to the text.  
4. A major concern, as the authors note themselves, is that children were treated according to their 
CRA levels. In a hypothetically perfect world, this would delete the potential of predicting the 
dependent variable - because caries would have been prevented based on the CRA. This is a major 
conundrum which is almost impossible to solve in the present situation. At the least, this has to be 
discussed in much more depth and detail.  
Response:  
We agree with the reviewer on the issue. In the real world, the level of accuracy can be potentially 
affected by preventive measures tailored to risk status. However, our results still indicated significant 
differences in caries increment between risk groups. We would expect that without those preventive 
measures the differences would have been larger. We have discussed further the issue in the text.  
5. in the last paragraph the authors state that "To conclude, this study provided evidence that routine 
caries risk assessment performance among children... was accurate at the group level." The word 
"accurate" should be changed to "relatively accurate" or something similar, "accurate" per se is far too 
extreme (again, as the authors themselves have previously mentioned).  
Response: The word had been added as suggested.  
6. The authors recommend that the understanding gained from these results "would help to assess 
the effectiveness of the risk-based prevention strategy at a program level and help to deliver better 
dental care to children..." This is an important aim , but is never really discussed or elaborated on. 
Based on their data, what would the authors recommend?  
Response: We have added a paragraph to discuss further on what we can suggest from this data. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Harold Sgan-Cohen 
Hebrew University-Hadassah. Jerusalem, Israel. 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Dec-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have adequately related to all previous comments. 
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